



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD SCHOON, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 2362-VCL
)
TROY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING
APPLICATION OF *LEVY v. HLI OPERATING CO., INC.***

Cathy L. Reese (#2838)
Brian M. Rostocki (#4599)
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
919 North Market Street, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1114
Wilmington, DE 19899-1114
(302) 652-5070

Michael J. Maimone (#3592)
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP
919 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 425-7113

Attorneys for Defendant Troy Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Procedural Background.....	1
II. The Relevant Facts And Holdings From <i>Levy</i>	1
III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue This Action	4
IV. Steel Has No Equitable Right Of Contribution Against Troy	5
V. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To “Fees On Fees”.....	8
VI. Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999)	4
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)	4, 10
<i>Levy v. HLI Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 145 (2007).....	5
